Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Three months ended on March 31
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 11 of 25

This omission resulted in material adjustments in comparative periods for retained earnings, net
income, underestimated asset retirement obligations liabilities and interest expenses related to the
present value and discount rate of these asset retirement obligations.

The accumulated amounts have been corrected by restating each of the affected items in the
condensed consolidated interim income statement, condensed consolidated interim balance sheet,
condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in shareholder´s equity and condensed
consolidated interim statement of cash flows for prior periods presented.

Impacts on the condensed consolidated interim and annual financial statements

The effects on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group are
presented below.

(a) Condensed consolidated interim income statement and of comprehensive income

Three month

period ended

2024

(As previously

reported)

Adjustments

2024

(Restated)

Operating expenses

Other income and expenses, net   (7,130)  14  (7,116)

Operating income   33,306  14  33,320

Net financial results

Financial expenses   (5,359)  (349)  (5,708)

Income before income tax   36,186  (335)  35,851

Income for the period   22,803  (335)  22,468

Attributable to owners of the controlling entity   23,643  (335)  23,308

Attributable to non-controlling interests   (840)  -  (840)

Income for the period   22,803  (335)  22,468

Weighted average number of outstanding shares -

in thousands   1,272,108  -  1,272,108

Basic and diluted earnings per share – US$   0.02  -  0.02

(b) Condensed consolidated interim balance sheet

Three month

period ended

2024
(As previously

reported)   Adjustments

2024

(Restated)

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement and environmental obligations   95,201   13,752   108,953

   289,046   13,752   302,798

Total liabilities   512,700   13,752   526,452

Shareholders’ equity

Income   23,643   (335)   23,308

Retained earnings   200,372   (13,417)   186,955

Total shareholders’ equity   224,015   (13,752)   210,263

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   736,715   -   736,715

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)

Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Three months ended on March 31
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 12 of 25

(c) Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flow

Three month

period ended

2024

(As previously

reported)   Adjustments

2024

(Restated)

Income before income tax   36,186   (335)   35,851

Interest and foreign exchange effects, net   5,369   349   5,718

Changes in accruals   6,047   (14)   6,033

Cash provided by operating activities   (1,045)   -   (1,045)

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Three months ended on March 31, 2025

All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 13 of 25

(d) Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in shareholder’s equity

 (As previously reported)  (Restated)

Equity attributable to owners

of the controlling entity
Equity attributable to owners

of the controlling entity

Retained

earnings Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

shareholders’

equity Adjustments

Retained

earnings Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

shareholders’

equity

At January 1, 2024 (Restated) 205,921 718,983 (10,798) 708,185 (13,417) 192,504 705,566 (10,798) 694,768

Income for the period 23,643 23,643 (840) 22,803 (335) 23,308 23,308 (840) 22,468

Total comprehensive income

for the period 23,643 23,643 (840) 22,803 (335) 23,308 23,308 (840) 22,468

At March 31, 2024 (Restated) 224,015 737,077 (11,638) 725,439 (13,752) 210,263 723,325 (11,638) 711,687

Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Three months ended on March 31
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 14 of 25

3  Net revenues

Note

March 31,

2025

March 31,

2024

Gross billing   245,517   219,224

Billing from products (i)   241,785   214,258

Billing from services 4 (i) 3,732   4,966

Taxes on sales   (35,065)   (31,486)

 Net revenues   210,452   187,738

(i) Billing from products increased in the three months ended on March 31, 2025 compared to the

same period in 2024 mainly due to higher zinc and cooper prices, partially offset by lower sales

volumes.

4  Expenses by nature

March 31,

2025

  Cost of sales

Selling and

administrative

expenses

Mineral

exploration

and project

evaluation   Total

Third-party services (i) (66,281)   (3,298)   (5,902)   (75,481)

Raw materials and consumables

used  (29,641)   -   (27)   (29,668)

Employee benefit expenses (17,420)   (4,835)   (1,155)   (23,410)

Depreciation and amortization (ii) (8,661)   (128)   (32)   (8,821)

Other expenses (2,228)   (319)   (1,891)   (4,438)

  (124,231)   (8,580)   (9,007)   (141,818)

March 31,

2024

  Cost of sales

Selling and

administrative
expenses

Mineral

exploration

and project
evaluation   Total

Third-party services (i) (62,897)   (2,998)   (2,714)   (68,609)

Raw materials and consumables
used (28,296)   -   (61)   (28,357)

Employee benefit expenses (18,095)   (5,444)   (950)   (24,489)

Depreciation and amortization (ii) (21,804)   (180)   (32)   (22,016)

Other expenses (2,902)   (25)   (904)   (3,831)

  (133,994)   (8,647)   (4,661)   (147,302)

(i) Third-party services include the cost of freight and insurance. For the three months ended

on March 31, 2025 is US$ 3,732 (for the three months ended on March 31, 2024 is US$

4,966), see note 3.
(ii) The variation corresponds mainly to lower depreciation for fully depreciated assets in the

previous period.

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)

Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Three months ended on March 31
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated